
 

   

    
  

  
  

        
 

  
 

    

          
       

            
          

   
         

 
   

   
  

        
   

          
       

           
     

      
  

 
        

   
 

     

        

 
     

Governor’s Workforce Council – Executive Committee 
August 21, 2025 

Minutes unapproved 
Council Members Present: 
Ryan Drajewicz, Kelli-Marie Vallieres, Shawn Coyne, Chris DiPentima, Jay Williams, Abby Sannizzaro for Marty Guay, Keith 
Norton for Charlene Russell-Tucker 

Council Members Absent: 
None 

A link to the recording can be found here. 

Kelli-Marie Vallieres calls the meeting to order at 8:33am. OWS Chief Workforce Officer, Kelli-Marie Vallieres welcomes 
everyone to the GWC Executive Committee meeting and roll is conducted. 

Kelli-Marie Vallieres welcomes all and gives an overview on PY2025 WIOA Title I Allocations at 8:40am. 
• Overview of WIOA Title I Allocations- Discussed the allocation process under the Workforce Innovatio n 

and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Title I. 
• Three Categories of WIOA Funding-The WIOA Title I dollars are distributed across three prima ry 

categories: 
A) Local Workforce Development Board (WDB) Formula Funds 
B) Rapid Response Funds 
C) Governor’s Reserve Funds 

• $29 Million Allocation Breakdown- The total allocation of $29 million was reviewed, outlining how funds 
are divided among the three categories above. 

• Rapid Response- A question was raised by CBIA President Chris DiPentima regarding the use of Rapid 
Response fund specifically, whether unused funds revert to the federal government. DOL Deputy 
Commissioner Mark Polzella clarified that these funds are available to the state for up to three years. They 
can be used for purposes such as layoff aversion, downsizing, and business closures. 

• Governor’s Reserve Funds- The discussion also covered the Governor’s Reserve, highlighting fluctuations 
in funding levels year over year. 

1. PY2025 WIOA Title I Allocations. Motion to vote made by Jay Williams; seconded by Shawn Coyne. No discussion. 
No Abstentions. Motion passed at 8:48am. 

Item Yay Nay Abstentions Result 

1. PY2025 WIOA Title I Allocations 7 0 0 Motion passes at 8:48am 

Meeting concludes at 8:50am. Kelli-Marie Vallieres adjourns meeting. 
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Agenda 
Executive Committee, Special Meeting, August 21, 2025 

Time Topic 

8:30-8:35 am Welcome 
Kelli-Marie Vallieres, Co-Chair, GWC, and Chief Workforce Officer, CT Office of Workforce Strategy 
Ryan Drajewicz, Chair GWC, Head of External Communications and Affairs, Bridgewater 

8:35-8:45 am Vote 
PY2025 (FY2026) WIOA Title I Allocations 

8:45-8:55 am Updates / Open Discussion 
Kelli-Marie Vallieres 

8:55-9:00 am Close & Adjourn 
Kelli-Marie Vallieres 
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PY2025 WIOA Title I Allocations 
Kelli-Marie Vallieres, PhD 

Co-Chair, Governor’s Workforce Council 

Chief Workforce Officer, Office of Workforce Strategy 



 

   
  

 
  

  
  

 

  
    

  
  

    
    

    
  

The Workforce and Innovation Act 
WIOA Overview 

The AJC Core partnerships, as authorized in WIOA Legislation, are as follows: 
• WIOA Title I – Adult, Dislocated Worker and Youth Employment and Training program 

• Funding provided to CT Department of Labor, WDBs, and contracted service providers 
• Workforce Development Activities—authorizes job training and related services to eligible

individuals and establishes the governance and performance accountability system for
WIOA 

• WIOA leverages the regional workforce development boards and American Job Centers to provide 
underserved populations with employment, training, and education services that lead to meaningful
career opportunities. 

• 

• WIOA Title II – Adult Education and Family Literacy 
• Funding provided to CT State Department of Education, WDBs, and local adult education

service providers. 
• WIOA Title III – Wagner-Peyser Labor Exchange Services 

• Funding is provided to CTDOL for universally accessible job search assistance services. 
• WIOA Title IV - Amendments to the Vocational Rehabilitation Act of 1973 

• Funding provided to the CT Department of Aging and Disability Services to provide
employment and independent living for people with disabilities. 

• WIOA Title V – General Provisions (CTDOL) 
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Governor’s Workforce Council 
WIOA Responsibilities 

• The Governor’s Workforce Council will: 
✓ Approve the 4-year State Workforce Plan (modified every 2 years) 
✓ Approve the 4-year Local Workforce Plans (modified every 2 years) 
❑Approve the WIOA Title I Governor’s Reserve budget and Allocation formulas 

• For ease, we break this budget into 3 categories: 
1. The Workforce Board Allocations: these are driven by pre-approved formulas, prescribed 
2. Rapid Response: up to 25% of Connecticut’s fund can be dedicated to provide Rapid Response 

to individuals and business who may suddenly dissolve or experience cut-backs 
3. Governor’s Reserve, Statewide Activities: up to 15% of Connecticut's fund to support a variety of 

necessary WIOA-related activities between DOL and OWS 

The GWC Executive Committee, exercising its right to vote on matters which require action outside 
scheduled meetings and such that it does not conflict with actions or votes taken by the full GWC, shall 

resolve the vote for WIOA Title I funds for Program Year 2025 (Fiscal Year 2026) 
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WIOA Title I 
Program Year 2025 / Fiscal Year 2026 

Program Year 2025, WIOA Title I Allocations 

Item A: Local WDB Formula Funds $22,791,850 

Item B: Up to 25% Rapid Response $2,655,969 

Item C: Up to 15% Governor’s Reserve $4,490,791 

Total Available $29,838,610 
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WIOA Title I  
Item A: Local Workforce Development Board Allocations 

Allocation Formula Breakdown 

Allocation Formulas are determined by Federal Statue and are based on each local areas’ relative 
share 

• WIOA Adult & Youth 
• 1/3: Local area relative share of total unemployed in Areas of Substantial Unemployment (ASU) 

(average 12 months ending 6/30) 
• 1/3: Local area relative share of excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 6/30) 
• 1/3: Local area relative share of disadvantaged youth or adults (American Community Survey 

2016-2020) 

• WIOA Dislocated Worker 
• Insured Unemployment Data – 5% 
• Unemployment Concentrations Data – 35% 
• Plant Closings and Mass Layoff Data – 30% 
• Declining Industries Data – 5% 

*Minimum: A local area may not receive an 

allocation percentage that is less than 90 

percent of the average allocation 

percentage of the past 2 years 

• Long-Term Unemployment Data – 25% 
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WIOA Title I 
Item A: Local Workforce Development Board Allocations 

• Item A: Funds are distributed to the Local Workforce Boards for Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth 
Employment and Training Programming 

22,791,850.00$                (1,910,114.00)$          

Local WDB Adult DW Youth LWDB Allocation LWDB Delta

     Southwest 1,917,987.00$   1,369,342.00$   2,036,761.00$   5,324,090.00$                  (29,227.00)$               

     North Central 2,300,903.00$   1,876,166.00$   2,255,014.00$   6,432,083.00$                  (857,426.00)$             

     South Central 1,627,627.00$   1,348,636.00$   1,958,783.00$   4,935,046.00$                  (527,700.00)$             

     Eastern 823,058.00$      702,424.00$      1,203,212.00$   2,728,694.00$                  (220,252.00)$             

     Northwest 1,138,178.00$   1,077,757.00$   1,156,002.00$   3,371,937.00$                  (275,509.00)$             

Item A: LWDB Formula Funds
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WIOA Title I. 
Item B: Rapid Response 

• Item B: Up to 25% set aside for Rapid Response Activities 

2,655,969.00$                  (295,631.00)$             Item B: up to 25% Rapid Response
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WIOA Title I .. 
Item C: Governor’s Reserve / Statewide Activities 

• Item C: up to 15% Governor’s Statewide Activities, for a total of $4,490,791, in 4 main categories 

4,490,791.00$                  (389,250.00)$             

150,415.00$                     (47,120.00)$               

984,645.00$                     254,115.00$              

173,325.00$                     (142,530.00)$             

140,377.00$                     (61,418.00)$               

$0 (153,420.00)$             

160,529.00$                     (176,287.00)$             

245,770.00$                     (44,929.00)$               

441,870.00$                     (20,913.00)$               

550,000.00$                     -$                           

1,643,860.00$                  646,908.00$              

$0 (643,656.00)$             

     WIOA Administration 

II. Conducting Evaluations /Oversight/Administration/MIS

     Performance and Accountability

     Manage ETPL

     Apprenticeship Navigator

     Monitoring Unit

     Contracts Unit

IV. WIOA Activities/Support TBD

III. American Job Centers (AJC's) Basic Services

     Office of Workforce Strategy

     CTHires Staff and Vendor Support

Item C: up to 15% Governor's Statewide Activities

I. Disseminating:  Performance data, Office of Research
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WIOA Title I … 
Allocation Overview – larger images on following slides 

PY2025 (FY26) Allocations Delta from last year 

Total Funds Available $  29,938,610.00 $  (2,594,996.00) 

Item A: LWDB Formula Funds $  22,791,850.00 $  (1,910,114.00) 

Local WDB Adult DW Youth LWDB Allocation LWDB Delta 

Southwest $  1,917,987.00 $  1,369,342.00 $  2,036,761.00 $ 5,324,090.00 $ (29,227.00) 

North Central $  2,300,903.00 $  1,876,166.00 $  2,255,014.00 $ 6,432,083.00 $  (857,426.00) 

South Central $  1,627,627.00 $  1,348,636.00 $  1,958,783.00 $ 4,935,046.00 $  (527,700.00) 

Eastern $ 823,058.00 $ 702,424.00 $  1,203,212.00 $ 2,728,694.00 $  (220,252.00) 

Northwest $  1,138,178.00 $  1,077,757.00 $  1,156,002.00 $ 3,371,937.00 $  (275,509.00) 

Item B: up to 25% Rapid Response $ 2,655,969.00 $  (295,631.00) 

Item C: up to 15% Governor's Statewide Activities $ 4,490,791.00 $  (389,250.00) 

I. Disseminating: Performance data, Office of Research $ 150,415.00 $ (47,120.00) 

II. Conducting Evaluations /Oversight/Administration/MIS $ 2,696,516.00 

WIOA Administration $ 984,645.00 $ 254,115.00 

Contracts Unit $ 173,325.00 $  (142,530.00) 

Monitoring Unit $ 140,377.00 $ (61,418.00) 

Apprenticeship Navigator $0 $  (153,420.00) 

Manage ETPL $ 160,529.00 $  (176,287.00) 

Performance and Accountability $ 245,770.00 $ (44,929.00) 

CTHires Staff and Vendor Support $ 441,870.00 $ (20,913.00) 

Office of Workforce Strategy $ 550,000.00 $ -

III. American Job Centers (AJC's) Basic Services $ 1,643,860.00 $ 646,908.00 

IV. WIOA Activities/Support TBD $0 $  (643,656.00) 
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Votes 
Resolve PY2025 Allocations 

• Vote for Program Year 2025 (FY2026) WIOA Title I Allocations 
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GWC Executive Committee, Special Meeting Materials 

August 21, 2025, 8:30am 

Program Year 2025 WIOA Title 1 Allocation Appendix 

Program Year 2025, Title I Budget Total 

Program Year 2025, WIOA Title I Allocations PY2025 Delta from last year 

Item A: Local WDB Formula Funds $22,791,850.00 $(1,910,114.00) 

Item B: 25% Rapid Response $2,655,969.00 $(295,631.00) 

Item C: 15% Governor’s Reserve $4,490,791.00 $(389,250.00) 

Overall Total $29,838,610.00 $(2,594,996.00) 

Item A: Local Workforce Development Board Allocations 

Item A: LWDB Formula Funds $22,791,850.00 $(1,910,114.00) 

Local WDB Adult Dislocated Worker Youth LWDB Allocation LWDB Delta 

Southwest $1,917,987.00 $1,369,342.00 $2,036,761.00 $5,324,090.00 $(29,227.00) 

North Central $2,300,903.00 $1,876,166.00 $2,255,014.00 $6,432,083.00 $(857,426.00) 

South Central $1,627,627.00 $1,348,636.00 $1,958,783.00 $4,935,046.00 $(527,700.00) 

Eastern $823,058.00 $702,424.00 $1,203,212.00 $2,728,694.00 $(220,252.00) 

Northwest $,138,178.00 $1,077,757.00 $1,156,002.00 $3,371,937.00 $(275,509.00) 

• WIOA Adult & Youth 
o 1/3: Local area relative share of total unemployed in Areas of Substantial Unemployment (ASU) (average 12 months 

ending 6/30) 

o 1/3: Local area relative share of excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 6/30) 

o 1/3: Local area relative share of disadvantaged youth or adults (American Community Survey 2016-2020) 

• WIOA Dislocated Worker 
o Insured Unemployment Data – 5% 

o Unemployment Concentrations Data – 35% 

o Plant Closings and Mass Layoff Data – 30% 

o Declining Industries Data – 5% 

o Long-Term Unemployment Data – 25% 

*Minimum: A local area may not receive an allocation percentage that is less than 90 percent of the average allocation percentage 

of the past 2 years 

450 Capitol Avenue, MS#53OWS 

Hartford, CT 06106 
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Item B: Rapid Response 

Item B: up to 25% Rapid Response $2,655,969.00 $(295,631.00) 

Coordinate rapid response activities across the state, providing continual support and early intervention services to employers, 
dislocated workers, and unions during layoffs. Conduct orientation meetings, needs-assessments, and offer technical assistance, 

while also developing and managing emergency grants. Prepare Trade applications and provide emergency assistance to local areas 

experiencing mass layoffs or plant closings. 

Item C: Governor’s Reserve 

Item C: up to 15% 
Governor's Statewide 

Activities 
Description $4,490,791.00 $(389,250.00) 

I. Disseminating: Performance data, Office of Research 

Office of Research 

Collects, analyzes, and shares economic and workforce data to 
support state workforce development and assist in career decision-
making. Provide high-quality, accessible Labor Market Information to 

aid businesses, workers, students, and policymakers in making 
informed decisions. Our data influences business investment, 

government spending, and education, and we continuously improve 

our online tools to support Connecticut's workforce development 
efforts. Gather and analyze performance data. Provide technical 
assistance and training to WDBs, GWC, and staff on Labor Market 

Information. 

$150,415.00 $(47,120.00) 

II. Conducting Evaluations /Oversight/Administration/MIS 

WIOA Administration 

Provide administrative support and monitoring for WIOA Title I activities, 
including developing policies, maintaining accurate data, and 

reviewing federal program reports. Offer technical assistance and 

training to workforce boards and operators, conduct compliance 

monitoring, and evaluate performance for continuous improvement. 
Manage contracts, review expenditures, and ensure compliance with 

Equal Opportunity, Non-Discrimination, and ADA standards, while 

handling federal financial reporting and audit resolutions. 

$984,645.00 $254,115.00 

Contracts Unit 

Ensures compliance with financial management and administrative 

rules for federal and state employment and training programs, 
managing contracts, appropriations, and financial reporting. It 
develops standardized contract language and recommends 

administrative procedures. Additionally, the unit analyzes performance 

data and evaluates contracts to identify areas for improvement, 
promoting continuous enhancement of program effectiveness and 

efficiency. 

$173,325.00 $(142,530.00) 

Monitoring Unit 

Newly expanding unit. Ensures that all financial practices align with 
uniform administrative guidance, audit requirements, and USDOL Core 

Monitoring standards for compliance. The department reviews 
financial records to confirm proper use of funds, adherence to 

budgetary controls, and accuracy in reporting. It verifies compliance 

with federal and state regulations, ensures expenditures are allowable 

and well-documented, and identifies potential risks or areas for 
improvement. The department plays a key role in maintaining 

transparency and accountability in the management of public funds. 

$140,377.00 $(61,418.00) 

450 Capitol Avenue, MS#53OWS 

Hartford, CT 06106 
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Apprenticeship Navigator 

To support the recognition of the proposal of and expansion of 
Registered Apprenticeship programs into new and innovative 

industries and occupations, including but not limited to Healthcare, 
Teaching, Finance and IT. 

$0 $(153,420.00) 

Manage ETPL 

Management of the Eligible Training Provider List (ETPL) by setting 
criteria and procedures for training provider eligibility, reviewing and 

approving applications, and monitoring provider performance to 
ensure compliance with federal and state requirements. The state 

collects and analyzes data on program outcomes, such as completion 

rates and employment results, to maintain and update the ETPL. This 
ensures that job seekers have access to high-quality training 

programs that lead to employment and career advancement. 

$160,529.00 $(176,287.00) 

Performance and 
Accountability 

Oversees the submission of all required federal reports and 
administers the case management data system. The team provides 

monthly and quarterly management reports for One-Stop centers, 
addresses policy issues, and serves as a liaison with system users. The 

team ensures data accuracy and compliance with federal reporting 
standards while maintaining and enhancing the functionality of the 

case management system. 

$245,770.00 $(44,929.00) 

CTHires Staff and Vendor 
Support 

This line item includes the cost of the data system of record for WIOA 
Title I Performance and other agency programs, CTHires, and includes 

staff related to system needs. Responsibilities include system 
monitoring, managing changes and fixes, conducting user acceptance 

testing, offering Help Desk support, adding users and service providers, 
coordinating drop-down lists across entities, and budget planning. 

$441,870.00 $ (20,913.00) 

Office of Workforce 
Strategy 

This line item includes the cost of a new position, WIOA Program 
Manager, that sits within OWS for support on compliance and strategy, 

as well as fellows that support workforce policy and research, and 

support for outreach events. 

$550,000.00 $-

III. American Job Centers (AJC's) Basic Services 

American Job Centers 
(AJC's) Basic Services 

A range of services to help job seekers and employers including job 
search assistance, resume writing support, career counseling, and 

access to labor market information, workshops on topics like interview 
skills and job readiness, as well as referrals to training programs and 

other community resources. For employers, AJCs provide recruitment 
assistance, access to a pool of qualified candidates, and information 

on labor laws and tax credits. 

$1,643,860.00 $646,908.00 

IV. WIOA Activities / Discretionary Funds 

WIOA Activities / 
Discretionary Funds 

After the core required activities for WIOA are budgeted and 

accounted for, the remaining dollars not already allocated towards 
allowable activities make available a discretionary sum of funding. This 
can be used for a number of activities that can contribute towards the 

Governor’s prioritized workforce development activities. 

$0 $(643,656.00) 

450 Capitol Avenue, MS#53OWS 

Hartford, CT 06106 
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WIOA Title I, YOY Reference 

Program Year 2021 – Program Year 2025 

WIOA Title I Allocations PY2021 PY2022 PY2023 PY2024 PY2025 

Item A: WDB Formula Funds $21,766,438 $25,806,764 $26,958,537 $24,701,964 $22,791,850 

Item B: 25% Rapid Response $3,084,401 $3,358,511 $3,080,080 $2,951,601 $2,655,969 

Item C: 15% Governor’s Reserve $4,385,442 $5,146,814 $5,300,933 $4,880,441 $4,490,791 

Overall Total $29,236,281 $34,312,089 $35,339,550 $32,533,606 $29,938,610 

Item A: Local Workforce Board Allocations, YOY 

Local Workforce Board PY2021 PY2022 PY2023 PY2024 PY2025 

Southwest $4,761,262 $5,527,177 $5,758,048 $5,353,317 $5,324,090 

North Central $6,210,868 $7,423,392 $7,721,022 $7,289,509 $6,432,083 

South Central $4,111,669 $5,257,323 $5,683,690 $5,462,746 $4,935,046 

Eastern $3,254,897 $3,450,137 $3,543,828 $2,948,946 $2,728,694 

Northwest $3,427,742 $4,148,735 $4,251,949 $3,647,446 $3,371,937 

Total $21,766,438 $25,806,764 $26,958,537 $24,701,964 $22,791,85 

Item B: Rapid Response, YOY 

25% Rapid Response PY2021 PY2022 PY2023 PY2024 PY2025 

Activities to support Rapid Response $3,084,401 $3,358,511 $3,080,080 $2,951,601 $2,655,969 

Item C: Governor’s Reserve, YOY 

Governor’s Reserve Allocations PY2021 PY2022 PY2023 PY2024 PY2025 

I. Disseminating: Performance Data $134,061 $138,807 $167,869 $197,535 $150,415 

II. Conducting Evaluations / 

Oversight / Administration / MIS 
$3,522,041 $3,877,864 $3,338,617 $3,041,898 $2,696,516 

III. American Job Centers $729,340 $380,144 $911,444 $996,952 $1,643,860 

IV. WIOA Activities / Support TBD n/a $750,000 $883,003 $643,656 $0 

Sub-Total $4,385,442 $5,146,814 $5,300,933 $4,880,041 $4,490,791 

450 Capitol Avenue, MS#53OWS 

Hartford, CT 06106 
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GWC Executive Committee, Special Meeting Materials 

August 21, 2025, 8:30am 

Program Year 2025 WIOA Title 1 Allocation Appendix 

Program Year 2025, Title I Budget Total 

Program Year 2025, WIOA Title I Allocations PY2025 Delta from last year 

Item A: Local WDB Formula Funds $22,791,850.00 $(1,910,114.00) 

Item B: 25% Rapid Response $2,655,969.00 $(295,631.00) 

Item C: 15% Governor’s Reserve $4,490,791.00 $(389,250.00) 

Overall Total $29,838,610.00 $(2,594,996.00) 

Item A: Local Workforce Development Board Allocations 

Item A: LWDB Formula Funds $22,791,850.00 $(1,910,114.00) 

Local WDB Adult Dislocated Worker Youth LWDB Allocation LWDB Delta 

Southwest $1,917,987.00 $1,369,342.00 $2,036,761.00 $5,324,090.00 $(29,227.00) 

North Central $2,300,903.00 $1,876,166.00 $2,255,014.00 $6,432,083.00 $(857,426.00) 

South Central $1,627,627.00 $1,348,636.00 $1,958,783.00 $4,935,046.00 $(527,700.00) 

Eastern $823,058.00 $702,424.00 $1,203,212.00 $2,728,694.00 $(220,252.00) 

Northwest $,138,178.00 $1,077,757.00 $1,156,002.00 $3,371,937.00 $(275,509.00) 

• WIOA Adult & Youth 
o 1/3: Local area relative share of total unemployed in Areas of Substantial Unemployment (ASU) (average 12 months 

ending 6/30) 

o 1/3: Local area relative share of excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 6/30) 

o 1/3: Local area relative share of disadvantaged youth or adults (American Community Survey 2016-2020) 

• WIOA Dislocated Worker 
o Insured Unemployment Data – 5% 

o Unemployment Concentrations Data – 35% 

o Plant Closings and Mass Layoff Data – 30% 

o Declining Industries Data – 5% 

o Long-Term Unemployment Data – 25% 

*Minimum: A local area may not receive an allocation percentage that is less than 90 percent of the average allocation percentage 

of the past 2 years 

450 Capitol Avenue, MS#53OWS 

Hartford, CT 06106 
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Item B: Rapid Response 

Item B: up to 25% Rapid Response $2,655,969.00 $(295,631.00) 

Coordinate rapid response activities across the state, providing continual support and early intervention services to employers, 
dislocated workers, and unions during layoffs. Conduct orientation meetings, needs-assessments, and offer technical assistance, 

while also developing and managing emergency grants. Prepare Trade applications and provide emergency assistance to local areas 

experiencing mass layoffs or plant closings. 

Item C: Governor’s Reserve 

Item C: up to 15% 
Governor's Statewide 

Activities 
Description $4,490,791.00 $(389,250.00) 

I. Disseminating: Performance data, Office of Research 

Office of Research 

Collects, analyzes, and shares economic and workforce data to 
support state workforce development and assist in career decision-
making. Provide high-quality, accessible Labor Market Information to 

aid businesses, workers, students, and policymakers in making 
informed decisions. Our data influences business investment, 

government spending, and education, and we continuously improve 

our online tools to support Connecticut's workforce development 
efforts. Gather and analyze performance data. Provide technical 
assistance and training to WDBs, GWC, and staff on Labor Market 

Information. 

$150,415.00 $(47,120.00) 

II. Conducting Evaluations /Oversight/Administration/MIS 

WIOA Administration 

Provide administrative support and monitoring for WIOA Title I activities, 
including developing policies, maintaining accurate data, and 

reviewing federal program reports. Offer technical assistance and 

training to workforce boards and operators, conduct compliance 

monitoring, and evaluate performance for continuous improvement. 
Manage contracts, review expenditures, and ensure compliance with 

Equal Opportunity, Non-Discrimination, and ADA standards, while 

handling federal financial reporting and audit resolutions. 

$984,645.00 $254,115.00 

Contracts Unit 

Ensures compliance with financial management and administrative 

rules for federal and state employment and training programs, 
managing contracts, appropriations, and financial reporting. It 
develops standardized contract language and recommends 

administrative procedures. Additionally, the unit analyzes performance 

data and evaluates contracts to identify areas for improvement, 
promoting continuous enhancement of program effectiveness and 

efficiency. 

$173,325.00 $(142,530.00) 

Monitoring Unit 

Newly expanding unit. Ensures that all financial practices align with 
uniform administrative guidance, audit requirements, and USDOL Core 

Monitoring standards for compliance. The department reviews 
financial records to confirm proper use of funds, adherence to 

budgetary controls, and accuracy in reporting. It verifies compliance 

with federal and state regulations, ensures expenditures are allowable 

and well-documented, and identifies potential risks or areas for 
improvement. The department plays a key role in maintaining 

transparency and accountability in the management of public funds. 

$140,377.00 $(61,418.00) 
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Apprenticeship Navigator 

To support the recognition of the proposal of and expansion of 
Registered Apprenticeship programs into new and innovative 

industries and occupations, including but not limited to Healthcare, 
Teaching, Finance and IT. 

$0 $(153,420.00) 

Manage ETPL 

Management of the Eligible Training Provider List (ETPL) by setting 
criteria and procedures for training provider eligibility, reviewing and 

approving applications, and monitoring provider performance to 
ensure compliance with federal and state requirements. The state 

collects and analyzes data on program outcomes, such as completion 

rates and employment results, to maintain and update the ETPL. This 
ensures that job seekers have access to high-quality training 

programs that lead to employment and career advancement. 

$160,529.00 $(176,287.00) 

Performance and 
Accountability 

Oversees the submission of all required federal reports and 
administers the case management data system. The team provides 

monthly and quarterly management reports for One-Stop centers, 
addresses policy issues, and serves as a liaison with system users. The 

team ensures data accuracy and compliance with federal reporting 
standards while maintaining and enhancing the functionality of the 

case management system. 

$245,770.00 $(44,929.00) 

CTHires Staff and Vendor 
Support 

This line item includes the cost of the data system of record for WIOA 
Title I Performance and other agency programs, CTHires, and includes 

staff related to system needs. Responsibilities include system 
monitoring, managing changes and fixes, conducting user acceptance 

testing, offering Help Desk support, adding users and service providers, 
coordinating drop-down lists across entities, and budget planning. 

$441,870.00 $ (20,913.00) 

Office of Workforce 
Strategy 

This line item includes the cost of a new position, WIOA Program 
Manager, that sits within OWS for support on compliance and strategy, 

as well as fellows that support workforce policy and research, and 

support for outreach events. 

$550,000.00 $-

III. American Job Centers (AJC's) Basic Services 

American Job Centers 
(AJC's) Basic Services 

A range of services to help job seekers and employers including job 
search assistance, resume writing support, career counseling, and 

access to labor market information, workshops on topics like interview 
skills and job readiness, as well as referrals to training programs and 

other community resources. For employers, AJCs provide recruitment 
assistance, access to a pool of qualified candidates, and information 

on labor laws and tax credits. 

$1,643,860.00 $646,908.00 

IV. WIOA Activities / Discretionary Funds 

WIOA Activities / 
Discretionary Funds 

After the core required activities for WIOA are budgeted and 

accounted for, the remaining dollars not already allocated towards 
allowable activities make available a discretionary sum of funding. This 
can be used for a number of activities that can contribute towards the 

Governor’s prioritized workforce development activities. 

$0 $(643,656.00) 
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WIOA Title I, YOY Reference 

Program Year 2021 – Program Year 2025 

WIOA Title I Allocations PY2021 PY2022 PY2023 PY2024 PY2025 

Item A: WDB Formula Funds $21,766,438 $25,806,764 $26,958,537 $24,701,964 $22,791,850 

Item B: 25% Rapid Response $3,084,401 $3,358,511 $3,080,080 $2,951,601 $2,655,969 

Item C: 15% Governor’s Reserve $4,385,442 $5,146,814 $5,300,933 $4,880,441 $4,490,791 

Overall Total $29,236,281 $34,312,089 $35,339,550 $32,533,606 $29,938,610 

Item A: Local Workforce Board Allocations, YOY 

Local Workforce Board PY2021 PY2022 PY2023 PY2024 PY2025 

Southwest $4,761,262 $5,527,177 $5,758,048 $5,353,317 $5,324,090 

North Central $6,210,868 $7,423,392 $7,721,022 $7,289,509 $6,432,083 

South Central $4,111,669 $5,257,323 $5,683,690 $5,462,746 $4,935,046 

Eastern $3,254,897 $3,450,137 $3,543,828 $2,948,946 $2,728,694 

Northwest $3,427,742 $4,148,735 $4,251,949 $3,647,446 $3,371,937 

Total $21,766,438 $25,806,764 $26,958,537 $24,701,964 $22,791,85 

Item B: Rapid Response, YOY 

25% Rapid Response PY2021 PY2022 PY2023 PY2024 PY2025 

Activities to support Rapid Response $3,084,401 $3,358,511 $3,080,080 $2,951,601 $2,655,969 

Item C: Governor’s Reserve, YOY 

Governor’s Reserve Allocations PY2021 PY2022 PY2023 PY2024 PY2025 

I. Disseminating: Performance Data $134,061 $138,807 $167,869 $197,535 $150,415 

II. Conducting Evaluations / 

Oversight / Administration / MIS 
$3,522,041 $3,877,864 $3,338,617 $3,041,898 $2,696,516 

III. American Job Centers $729,340 $380,144 $911,444 $996,952 $1,643,860 

IV. WIOA Activities / Support TBD n/a $750,000 $883,003 $643,656 $0 

Sub-Total $4,385,442 $5,146,814 $5,300,933 $4,880,041 $4,490,791 
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